## ORDINANCE NO. 987

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE GRADING, PAVING, CURBING, AND IMPROVEMENT OF WEST 8TH STREET; DECLARING THE INTENTION OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE TO CAUSE THE CONSTRUCTION OF SAID PROJECT; SETTING A DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER PROTEST AGAINST SAID IMPROVEMENT; AND PROVIDING FOR THE SERVING OF THE OWNERS OF ADJACENT PROPERTY WITH NOTICE OF SAID HEARING.

## The people of the City of Prineville, Oregon, ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. That it is the intention of the City Council of Prineville, Oregon, to cause the grading, paving, curbing, and improvement of the following described street with the following described area, to-wit:

West 8th Street between North Harwood Street and North Locust Street

in accordance with adopted and identified plans and specifications on file in the office of the City Administrator, City Hall, Prineville, Oregon, and to assess upon each lot, or part thereof, adjacent to and benefitted by such improvements its proportionate share of the costs of said improvement as provided by ORS 223.389.

Section 2. The City Council will meet in the City Council Chambers of Prineville City Hall on the 27th day of October, 1992, at 7:00 p.m., at which time and place the owners of said adjacent properties are hereby called upon to appear before said Council and show cause, if any, why said improvements should not be constructed, and why said property should not be assessed for the construction thereof.

Section 3. The City Recorder/Administrator is hereby directed to serve notice hereof on the property owners of the above described properties by mailing to each property owner by certified mail of said meeting at least ten (10) days in advance thereof.

Passed by the City Council this \_\_\_\_\_ day of September, 1992.

Approved by the Mayor this 22th day of September, 1992.

Steve Uffelman, Mayor City Administrator/ ęγ, Recorder